
 
 
 
 
 

   
Generation One 

 
1. Miles Shorey #291872, b. 03 February 1710 in Kittery, York County, Maine, d. 31 May 1752 in Rehoboth, Bristol 

County, Massachusetts. 
 
 He married Elizabeth Walker #291873, 28 October 1831 in Rehoboth, Bristol County, Massachusetts, b. 24 March 

1711 in Rehoboth, Bristol County, Massachusetts, d. 08 March 1753 in Rehoboth, Bristol County, Massachusetts. 
  
 Elizabeth: 
 Family has Dorset, England origins. 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. Sarah Shorey #291874 b. 01 May 1732. 
 
    3. ii. Elizabeth Shorey #291875 b. c. 1734. 
 
    4. iii. John Shorey #291876 b. 30 March 1736. 
 
    5. iv. Jacob Shorey #291878 b. 24 July 1738. 
 
    6. v. Sarah Shorey #291879 b. 01 August 1740. 
 
    7. vi. Molly Shorey #291880 b. 01 August 1740. 
 
    8. vii. Miles Shorey #291881 b. 22 January 1745. 
 
    9. viii. David Shorey #155532 b. 16 March 1747. 
 
    10. ix. Hannah Shorey #291884 b. 01 April 1750. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. Sarah Shorey #291874, b. 01 May 1732 in Rehoboth, Bristol County, Massachusetts, d. 13 May 1735 in Rehoboth, 
Bristol County, Massachusetts. 

3. Elizabeth Shorey #291875, b. c. 1734 in Rehoboth, Bristol County, Massachusetts, d. 30 March 1754 in Rehoboth, 
Bristol County, Massachusetts. 

4. John Shorey #291876, b. 30 March 1736 in Rehoboth, Bristol County, Massachusetts, d. 25 January 1816 in 
Rehoboth, Bristol County, Massachusetts. 

 
 He married Patience Read #291877, 31 May 1757 in Rehoboth, Bristol County, Massachusetts. 
 
5. Jacob Shorey #291878, b. 24 July 1738 in Rehoboth, Bristol County, Massachusetts, d. 28 August 1797 in Rehoboth, 

Bristol County, Massachusetts. 
6. Sarah Shorey #291879, b. 01 August 1740 in Rehoboth, Bristol County, Massachusetts. 
7. Molly Shorey #291880, b. 01 August 1740 in Rehoboth, Bristol County, Massachusetts, d. 08 December 1820 in 

Rehoboth, Bristol County, Massachusetts. 
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8. Miles Shorey #291881, b. 22 January 1745 in Rehoboth, Bristol County, Massachusetts, d. 10 December 1799 in 
Massachusetts, USA. 

 
 He married (1) Sarah Sutton #291882, 25 September 1768 in Rehoboth, Bristol County, Massachusetts. 
 
  
 He married (2) Sarah Humphrey #291883, 08 June 1786 in Rehoboth, Bristol County, Massachusetts. 
 
9. David Shorey #155532, b. 16 March 1747 in Rehoboth, Bristol County, Massachusetts,1 d. 24 March 1837 in 

Ernestown Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
  
  
 Granted land in Ernestown Township; M.C. Loyal Rangers;  "The Old United Empire Loyalists List", Appendix B, Milton 

Rubincam, 1969. 
 
 He married Aletha Gary #155533, b. 20 July 1747 -1757 in Rhode Island (daughter of Elijah Gary #291910 and Ruth 

Haskins #291911), d. 26 May 1835 in Ernestown Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    11. i. Zebiah Isobiah? Shorey #234789 b. 19 May 1771. 
 
    12. ii. David Shorey #155534 b. 05 December 1771. 
 
    13. iii. Rufus Shorey #155535 b. c. 09 February 1777. 
 
    14. iv. Elisha Shorey #182406 b. June 1781. 
 
    15. v. Miles Shorey #179946 b. c. 1784. 
 
    16. vi. Elizabeth Shorey #291912 b. 15 February 1789. 
 
10. Hannah Shorey #291884, b. 01 April 1750 in Rehoboth, Bristol County, Massachusetts. 
 

Generation Three 
 

11. Zebiah Isobiah? Shorey #234789, b. 19 May 1771 in Rehoboth, Bristol County, Massachusetts, d. 11 February 1859 
in Ernestown Township, Lennox County, Ontario. 

 
 She married Daniel Johnston #234788, b. c. 1768 in Charlotte, Chautauqua County, New York (son of James 

Johnston #275841 [Sergeant, Edward Jessup's Loyalist Rangers] and Ann Catherine Pegg #275842), d. 14 February 
1837 in Bath, Lennox County, Ontario. 

  
 Daniel: 
 United Empire Loyalist, settled in Ernestown, Addington County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    17. i. Elizabeth Johnston #182741 b. c. 1805. 
 
    18. ii. William Johnston #234790 b. c. 1804. 
 
    19. iii. Andrew James Thompson Johnston #234791 b. 19 April 1801. 



 
    20. iv. James Johnston #234792 b. 16 December 1792. 
 
    21. v. Isabella Curtis Johnston #234793 b. 15 May 1803. 
 
    22. vi. Catherine Johnston #182934 b. c. 1798. 
 
    23. vii. Alethia Johnston #233391. 
 
    24. viii. Hannah Johnston #234795. 
 
    25. ix. David Johnston #234797 b. c. 30 September 1790. 
 
    26. x. Sarah Johnston #234798. 
 
    27. xi. Mary Johnston #234800. 
 
    28. xii. Ruth Johnston #234802. 
 
    29. xiii. Lois Johnston #234804. 
 
12. David Shorey #155534, b. 05 December 1771 in Rehoboth, Bristol County, Massachusetts,1 d. 14 February 1847 in 

Ernestown Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
  
  
 "The Old United Empire Loyalists List", Appendix B, Milton Rubincam, 1969. 
  
 ** confirm this son... **. 
 
 He married Elizabeth Lent #233309, 11 February 1799 in St. John's Church, Bath, Ernestown, Lennox County, 

Ontario.2 
 
    Children: 
 
    30. i. Silas Shorey #182861 b. c. 1796. 
 
    31. ii. Mary Shorey #262006 b. c. 1800. 
 
    32. iii. Althea Ella Shorey #262007 b. c. 1802. 
 
13. Rufus Shorey #155535, b. c. 09 February 1777 in Sorel, Quebec,1,3,4 d. 13 March 1855 in Ernestown Township, 

Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
  
  
 Lived in Ernestown. 
 
 He married Esther Hawley #180800, 05 September 1797 in St. John's Church, Bath, Ernestown, Lennox County, 

Ontario,3,2 b. c. 1769 - 1775 in Arlington, Bennington, Vermont,3,4 (daughter of Jeptha Hawley #155495 and Esther 
Castle #155496), d. 11 February 1859 in Fredericksburgh? 

  
 Esther: 
 Verify birthplace... too early for 1784 settlement of Fredericksburgh. 
 



    Children: 
 
    33. i. James Shorey #181266 b. c. 1808. 
 
    34. ii. Hester Shorey #262002 b. 14 October 1803. 
 
14. Elisha Shorey #182406, b. June 1781 in Lower Canada,5 d. 26 August 1857 in Bath, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,5 

buried in Bath United Church Cemetery, Bath, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.5 . 
 
 He married Charlotte Long #182407, 16 October 1804 in St. John's Church, Bath, Ernestown, Lennox County, 

Ontario,5,2 b. c. 30 June 1786 in United States of America,5 d. 1872 in Bath, Ernestown Township, Lennox and 
Addington, Ontario,5 buried in Bath United Church Cemetery, Bath, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.5 

 
    Children: 
 
    35. i. Catherine Shorey #180593 b. 1805. 
 
    36. ii. Althea Shorey #182408 b. 1810. 
 
15. Miles Shorey #179946, b. c. 1784 in Canada West,3,4,6 occupation 1851 - 1861 Farmer in Fredericksburgh, d. 1870 in 

Lennox and Addington, Ontario,6 buried in Shorey Burial Ground, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.6 . 
  
  
 1851 - 1861: Family lived in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Sarah Switzer #181203, b. c. 1786 in Canada West,4,6 d. 1878 in Ontario,6 buried in Shorey Burial 

Ground, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.6 
 
    Children: 
 
    37. i. William Anson Shorey #77061 b. 26 October 1809. 
 
    38. ii. Miles Shorey #181199 b. c. 1816. 
 
    39. iii. (unidentified) Shorey #181204 b. c. 1825. 
 
16. Elizabeth Shorey #291912, b. 15 February 1789 in Quebec, d. 15 January 1804 in Ernestown, Addington County, 

Ontario. 
 

Generation Four 
 

17. Elizabeth Johnston #182741, b. c. 1805 in Canada West,7 religion 1851 Lutheran. 
 
 She married Peter S.? Fralick #182740, in Fredericksburgh?, b. c. 1807 in Canada West (son of (unidentified) Fralick 

#182751 and Hannah (unidentified) #182752), occupation 1851 Farmer in Ernestown, religion 1851 Lutheran. 
  
 Peter: 
 1851: Family lived in Ernestown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    40. i. Harriet Fralick #182742 b. c. 1834. 
 



    41. ii. James Fralick #182743 b. c. 1830. 
 
    42. iii. Miles Fralick #182744 b. c. 1832. 
 
    43. iv. Emeline Fralick #182745 b. c. 1838. 
 
    44. v. Henry Fralick #182746 b. c. 1840. 
 
    45. vi. Charlotte Fralick #182747 b. c. 1842. 
 
    46. vii. Mary Ann Fralick #182748 b. c. 1844. 
 
    47. viii. John Fralick #182749 b. c. 1845. 
 
    48. ix. Eliza Fralick #182750 b. c. 1848. 
 
    49. x. Anson M. Fralick #182753 b. c. 1848. 
 
18. William Johnston #234790, b. c. 1804 in Ernestown, Addington County, Ontario.3 . 
 
 He married Matilda Asselstine #291914, b. c. 1828 in Lennox and Addington, Ontario (daughter of Isaac Asselstine 

#270937 and Mary B. Kellar #270938), d. 23 February 1873 in Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    50. i. Isaac Johnston #291915 b. 31 August 1846. 
 
    51. ii. John Johnston #291917 b. c. 1850. 
 
    52. iii. Hannah Emily Johnston #291922 b. 09 June 1851. 
 
    53. iv. Noah Johnston #291934 b. 25 January 1857. 
 
    54. v. Mary Hester Johnston #291935 b. 07 June 1858. 
 
    55. vi. William Wesley Johnston #291936 b. c. 1863. 
 
    56. vii. Oscar D. Johnston #291938 b. c. June 1870. 
 
19. Andrew James Thompson Johnston #234791, b. 19 April 1801 in Ernestown, Addington County, Ontario,3 d. c. 1861 

in Whitby, Ontario. 
  
  
 United Empire Loyalist, settled in Ernestown. 
 
 He married Maria Young Lott #237379, 19 June 1828 in Ernestown Township, Addington County, Ontario,3 b. c. 

1797 -1805 in New York City (daughter of John (Johannes) Lott #275859 and Mary (Maria) Jane Young #275860), d. 
1873 in Port Perry, Durham County, Ontario. 

 
    Children: 
 
    57. i. Hester Ann Johnston #291939 b. 01 March 1829. 
 



    58. ii. John Johnston #291941 b. 29 March 1829. 
 
20. James Johnston #234792, b. 16 December 1792 in Ernestown, Addington County, Ontario,3 d. 30 September 1866 

in Ernestown, Lennox and Addington County, Ontario, buried in Switzerville United Church Cemetery. 
 
 He married Sarah (unidentified) #291913, b. c. 1811 in Upper Canada? 
 
21. Isabella Curtis Johnston #234793, b. 15 May 1803 in Ernestown, Addington County, Ontario, d. 06 May 1881? in 

Glengarry? . 
 
 She married George Young #169577, 07 April 1820 in Bath, Ernestown, Addington County, Ontario,3,8 b. c. 1800 in 

Fredericksburgh> (son of Henry Young #105984 and Nancy Dyer #111604), baptized 24 February 1800 in St. Paul's 
Church, Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario,9 d. 27 A(R 1876 in Richmond Township, Lennox and Addington, 
Ontario. 

  
 George: 
 Verity both marriages... 
 
    Children: 
 
    59. i. John A. Young #290799 b. c. 1842. 
 
    60. ii. Elizabeth Jane Young #242217 b. c. 27 May 1827. 
 
22. Catherine Johnston #182934, b. c. 1798 in Canada West.7 . 
 
 She married Joseph Chatterson #182933, b. c. 1792 in New York State,7 (son of V.? Chatterson #182931 [Labourer 

in Ernestown] and C. (unidentified) #182932), occupation 1851 Farmer in Ernestown. 
 
23. Alethia Johnston #233391. 
 
 She married John Cook #233390, 06 February 1811 in St. John's Church, Bath, Ernestown, Lennox County, Ontario.2 
  
 John: 
 1811: Lived in Camden Township when married. 
 
24. Hannah Johnston #234795. 
 
 She married Moses Foster #234796. 
  
 Moses: 
 Family lived in Fredericksburgh. 
 
25. David Johnston #234797, b. c. 30 September 1790 in Ernestown, Addington County, Ontario.10,3 . 
 
 He married Elizabeth Rush #235450, 17 April 1821 in Ernestown, Addington County, Ontario,10 b. c. 1792,3 

(daughter of Andrew Rush #233706 and Elizabeth Cook #233707), baptized 22 January 1793 in Ernestown?.3 
 
    Children: 
 
    61. i. Mary Ann Johnston #291885 b. c. 1821. 
 
    62. ii. Andrew Johnston #291897 b. 21 October 1835. 



 
26. Sarah Johnston #234798, b.3. 
 
 She married Christopher Lemon #234799.3 
  
 Christopher: 
 Family lived in Ernestown. 
 
27. Mary Johnston #234800, b.3. 
 
 She married James Foster #234801.3 
  
 James: 
 Family lived in Ernestown. 
 
28. Ruth Johnston #234802. 
 
 She married Jacob (Isaac?) McLaughlin #234803, 26 May 1816 in Ernestown,3,10 b.3 
  
 Jacob: 
 Lived in Camden East. 
 
29. Lois Johnston #234804, b. in Ernestown?.3 . 
30. Silas Shorey #182861, b. c. 1796 in Canada West,7 occupation 1851 Farmer in Ernestown. 
  
  
 1851: Family lived in Ernestown. 
 
 He married Sarah (unidentified) #182862, b. c. 1800 in Canada West.7 
 
    Children: 
 
    63. i. John Lent Shorey #183716 b. c. 1822. 
 
    64. ii. Samuel Belton Shorey #182863 b. c. 1826. 
 
31. Mary Shorey #262006, b. c. 1800 in Ontario. 
32. Althea Ella Shorey #262007, b. c. 1802 in Ernestown Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
 She married Isaac Robertson #262008, b. c. 1806 in Fredericksburgh, d. 24 January 1896 in Ernestown Township, 

Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    65. i. Miles Shorey Robertson #262009 b. c. 1840. 
 
33. James Shorey #181266, b. c. 1808 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario,4 occupation 1851 - 1861 Farmer in 

Fredericksburgh. 
  
  
 1851: Family lived in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario. Parents Rufus and Esther enumerated with family. 
 1861: Family enumerated in North Fredericksburgh. 
 



 He married Elizabeth (unidentified) #181267, b. c. 1809 in New York, USA.4 
 
    Children: 
 
    66. i. Edgerton R. Shorey #181268 b. c. 1833 - 1836. 
 
    67. ii. William C. Shorey #181269 b. c. 1837. 
 
    68. iii. John M. Shorey #181270 b. c. 1838. 
 
    69. iv. Rufus Shorey #181271 b. c. 1840. 
 
    70. v. Marinda A. Shorey #181272 b. c. 1842. 
 
34. Hester Shorey #262002, b. 14 October 1803 in Ernestown Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, d. 06 March 

1830 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
 She married Isaac B. Carscallen #181652, b. c. 20 March 1792 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,4 

(son of Luke Carscallen #233540 and Abigail (Nabby) Brisco #261928), occupation 1851 Farmer in Fredericksburgh, 
d. 06 December 1870 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 

  
 Isaac: 
 1851: Family lived in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario. Thomas CARSCALLEN, 50, born Canada West lived 

with the family... a brother? 
 
35. Catherine Shorey #180593, b. 1805,5 d. 22 May 1844 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,5 buried in 

Bath United Church Cemetery, Bath, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.5 . 
 
 She married George Asselstine #176734, b. 29 March 1794 in Ernestown, Lennox County, Ontario,3,11 (son of Peter 

(Petrus) Asselstine #176728 and Christina Davy #176729), occupation 1851 Farmer in Fredericksburgh, d. 16 
August 1861 in Bath?,3 buried in Bath United Church Cemetery, Bath, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.5 

  
 George: 
 1851: Family lived in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario. Charlotte SHORET, married? was enumerated 

consecutively. 
 
    Children: 
 
    71. i. Charlotte Asselstine #180594 b. c. 1826. 
 
    72. ii. Alathea Asselstine #180595 b. 12 December 1829. 
 
    73. iii. George Asselstine #180596 b. c. 1832. 
 
36. Althea Shorey #182408, b. 1810 in Bath, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, d. 27 November 1899 in Lennox and 

Addington, Ontario,5 buried in Bath United Church Cemetery, Bath, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.5 . 
 
 She married Ezra Dean Priest #182409, 08 May 1830 in Ernestown Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, b. 

1807 in Vermont, USA,5 (son of Levi Priest #182410 and Sarah E. Lamb #182411), d. 26 October 1882 in Ernestown, 
Lennox and Addington, Ontario,5 buried in Bath United Church Cemetery, Bath, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.5 

 
    Children: 
 



    74. i. Charlotte Martha Priest #182422 b. 1831. 
 
    75. ii. Sarah Eliza Priest #182417 b. 1833. 
 
    76. iii. Elisha D. Priest #182418 b. 1835. 
 
    77. iv. Nancy Antoinette Priest #182412 b. 1838. 
 
    78. v. Charles Wesley Priest #182420 b. 1838. 
 
    79. vi. Helen Marila Priest #182415 b. 1843. 
 
    80. vii. Allen Dewitt Priest #182414 b. 1845. 
 
    81. viii. Conrad Vandusen Priest #182413 b. 1847. 
 
    82. ix. Francis Hincks Priest #182416 b. 1849. 
 
    83. x. Catherine Frances Priest #182421 b. 1854. 
 
    84. xi. Fanny Matilda Priest #182419 b. 1856. 
 
37. William Anson Shorey #77061, b. 26 October 1809 in Ernestown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,12 d. 30 January 

1893 in Hastings County, Ontario,12 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.12 . 
 
 He married Catherine Eliza Brisco #177848,13 b. c. 1808 in Ernestown?,3,12 (daughter of Norris Brisco #181434 and 

Elizabeth Aylesworth #132461), d. 05 February 1877 in Hastings County, Ontario,12 buried in Belleville Cemetery, 
Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.12 

 
    Children: 
 
    85. i. Elizabeth Ruth Shorey #75673 b. c. 1840. 
 
    86. ii. Norris Briscoe Shorey #146523 b. c. 1838. 
 
    87. iii. Miles A. Shorey #258091 b. 1845. 
 
    88. iv. Sarah A. Shorey #179422 b. 1846. 
 
38. Miles Shorey #181199, b. c. 1816 in Canada West,4 occupation 1851 - 1861 Farmer in Fredericksburgh. 
  
  
 1851 - 1861: Family lived in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Ann (unidentified) #181200, b. c. 1817 in Canada West.4 
 
    Children: 
 
    89. i. Henrietta Shorey #181201 b. c. 1845. 
 
    90. ii. Augusta Shorey #181202 b. c. 1847. 
 
    91. iii. Charles H. Shorey #245904 b. 10 November 1847. 



 
    92. iv. Helena Shorey #259639 b. c. 1852. 
 
    93. v. William Shorey #259640 b. c. 1852. 
 
    94. vi. George Shorey #259641 b. c. 1854. 
 
39. (unidentified) Shorey #181204, b. c. 1825 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario.4 . 
 

Generation Five 
 

40. Harriet Fralick #182742, b. c. 1834 in Canada West.7 . 
41. James Fralick #182743, b. c. 1830 in Canada West,7 occupation 1851 Labourer in Ernestown. 
42. Miles Fralick #182744, b. c. 1832 in Canada West.7 . 
43. Emeline Fralick #182745, b. c. 1838 in Canada West.7 . 
44. Henry Fralick #182746, b. c. 1840 in Canada West.7 . 
45. Charlotte Fralick #182747, b. c. 1842 in Canada West.7 . 
46. Mary Ann Fralick #182748, b. c. 1844 in Canada West.7 . 
47. John Fralick #182749, b. c. 1845 in Canada West.7 . 
48. Eliza Fralick #182750, b. c. 1848 in Canada West.7 . 
49. Anson M. Fralick #182753, b. c. 1848 in Canada West.7 . 
50. Isaac Johnston #291915, b. 31 August 1846 in Richmond Township, Lenos and Addington, Ontario, d. 20 October 

1921 in Roblin, Ontario. 
 
 He married Hanna Eva (unidentified) #291916, b. 27 February 1849 in Ontario, d. 12 November 1917 in Roblin, 

Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
51. John Johnston #291917, b. c. 1850 in Ontario, d. 28 September 1909 in Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Adeline (Thearnes?) Hearns #291918, b. c. 1853 in Sheffield Township? 
 
    Children: 
 
    95. i. George Johnston #291919 b. c. 1874. 
 
    96. ii. Josephine Johnston #152215 b. c. 1879. 
 
    97. iii. Annie Johnston #291920 b. c. 1880. 
 
    98. iv. Willett Johnston #291921 b. 04 September 1887. 
 
52. Hannah Emily Johnston #291922, b. 09 June 1851 in Camden East, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, d. 16 August 

1930 in Kaladar Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
 She married (1) Daniel Haines #131882, b. c. 1822 in Richmond Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, d. 24 

December 1880 in Selby, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    99. i. William Haines #291923 b. c. 1874. 
 
    100. ii. Frederick Haines #291924 b. c. 1877. 
 



    101. iii. Charles Haines #291925 b. 10 March 1878. 
 
 She married (2) George Brown #86614, 26 August 1881 in Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,14 b. c. 1831 in 

Prince Edward County, Ontario (son of Nehemiah Brown #82782 [Farmer in South Marysburgh] and Edna Eliza 
Young #82783), occupation 1861 - 1871 Farmer in South Marysburgh, occupation 1881 Farmer in Barrie. 

  
 George: 
 1861: Family lived in a frame house in South Marysburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    102. iv. Levi Brown #131885 b. 08 November 1897. 
 
    103. v. Elgin Brown #291926 b. 10 January 1883. 
 
    104. vi. Edith May (Effie) Brown #291928 b. 06 October 1886. 
 
    105. vii. Delilah Gertrude Brown #291929 b. 28 October 1888. 
 
    106. viii. Lettie Phoebe Brown #291932 b. 23 March 1892. 
 
    107. ix. Marshal Brown #291933 b. 23 February 1895. 
 
53. Noah Johnston #291934, b. 25 January 1857 in Camden East, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
54. Mary Hester Johnston #291935, b. 07 June 1858 in Camden East, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, d. 07 May 1935 

in Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
55. William Wesley Johnston #291936, b. c. 1863 in Camden East, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
 He married Maria Ellen Perry #291937, b. c. 1867 in Ontario. 
 
56. Oscar D. Johnston #291938, b. c. June 1870 in Camden East, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
57. Hester Ann Johnston #291939, b. 01 March 1829 in Bath, Ernestown, Addington County, Ontario, d. 02 December 

1903 in Waterloo, Ontario. 
 
 She married James Shepard Fountain #291940, b. c. 1818 in New Jersey, United States, d. 18 December 1895 in 

Parkhill, Middlesex, Ontario. 
  
 James: 
 (At least five children, to be appended.) 
 
58. John Johnston #291941, b. 29 March 1829 in Bath, Ernestown, Addington County, Ontario, d. 18 March 1909 in 

Victoria County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Annie Sherman Willett #291942, 13 October 1890 in Kinmount, Ontario, b. c. 1842 (daughter of John 

Willett #291951 and Nancy (unidentified) #291952). 
 
    Children: 
 
    108. i. Andrew Johnston #291943 b. 08 September 1862. 
 
    109. ii. Ethel May Giles Johnston #291946 b. c. 1880. 
 



59. John A. Young #290799, b. c. 1842 in Camden Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,15 occupation 1914 Farmer 
in West Plain, d. 07 August 1914 in West Plain, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,15 buried in West Plain, Lennox and 
Addington, Ontario. 

 
 He married Diana Storring #149666, b. 11 June 1846 in Richmond Township, Lennox County, Ontario,16 (daughter of 

George Storring #149661 [Farmer in Richmond Township] and Eliza York #149662), d. 30 March 1925 in West Plain, 
Lennox and Addington, Ontario,17 buried 02 April 1925 in West Plain Cemetery, West Plain, Lennox and Addington, 
Ontario.17 

 
    Children: 
 
    110. i. Ben Young #290800. 
 
60. Elizabeth Jane Young #242217, b. c. 27 May 1827 in Ernestown, Addington County, Ontario, d. 24 February 1914 in 

Enterprise, Lennox and Addington. Ontario. 
 
 She married Peter Asselstine #242216, b. 28 February 1826 in Camden Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, 

d. 28 April 1910 in Richmond Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    111. i. Rhoda Asselstine #242218 b. c. 1877. 
 
61. Mary Ann Johnston #291885, b. c. 1821 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario, d. 04 February 1911 in Muskoka, 

Ontario. 
 
 She married John Elias Clement #291886, b. 30 July 1825 in Ontario, d. 14 August 1906 in Muskoka, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    112. i. Martin Luther Clement #291887 b. 03 December 1847. 
 
    113. ii. Luther Clement #291888 b. c. 1848. 
 
    114. iii. Zylpha Alice Clement #291892 b. 1857. 
 
    115. iv. James Edward Clement #291894 b. 07 December 1857. 
 
    116. v. Waldron Clement #291895 b. c. 1860. 
 
62. Andrew Johnston #291897, b. 21 October 1835 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario, d. 11 APP 1912 in Muskoka, 

Ontario. 
 
 He married Hannah Maria Garrison #291898, b. 10 May 1838 in Camden Township, Addington County, Ontario, d. 

27 November 1912 in Muskoka, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    117. i. William Henry Johnston #291899 b. c. 1859. 
 
    118. ii. Rachel Mariah Johnston #291896 b. 25 December 1866. 
 
    119. iii. Julia Ann Johnston #291900 b. 25 August 1868. 



 
    120. iv. Elias H. Johnston #291902 b. c. 1871. 
 
    121. v. Emma Johnston #291903 b. c. 1873. 
 
    122. vi. Emmeline Johnston #291904 b. 12 February 1874. 
 
    123. vii. Effie Jane Johnston #291905 b. 31 May 1876. 
 
    124. viii. Catherine Sarepta Johnston #291907 b. 28 October 1879. 
 
63. John Lent Shorey #183716, b. c. 1822 in Canada West,7 occupation 1851 Farmer in Ernestown, d. 07 May 1892 in 

Lennox and Addington, Ontario.18 . 
  
  
 1851: Family lived in Ernestown, Addington County, Ontario. 
 Family lived in Camden Township. 
 
 He married (1) Rhoda (unidentified) #183717, b. c. 1828 in Canada West,7 d. before 1887 in Cannifton? 
 
    Children: 
 
    125. i. Nelson Shorey #183718 b. 22 October 1850. 
 
 He married (2) Cecelia (Celia) Burley #269371, b. c. 1823 in Marysburgh> (daughter of William Burley #213320 

[Yeoman/Farmer in  North Fredericksburgh] and Hester See #235202), d. 22 January 1887 in Bath, Ernestown 
Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 

 
    Children: 
 
    126. ii. Frances Shorey #262004 b. c. 1859. 
 
 He married (3) Alice Lauria Foster #262005, 21 December 1887 in Hastings County, Ontario,19 b. c. 1854 in Ontario 

(daughter of James Foster #262157 and Mary Ann (unidentified) #262158). 
 
64. Samuel Belton Shorey #182863, b. c. 1826 in Canada West,7 occupation 1851 Labourer in Ernestown. 
 
 He married Eleanor (unidentified) #245905. 
 
    Children: 
 
    127. i. John L. Shorey #245906 b. 25 February 1856. 
 
65. Miles Shorey Robertson #262009, b. c. 1840 in Ernestown Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, d. 12 June 

1918? in Ernestown Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
  
  
 (Death record not yet found...) 
 
 He married Jane Ann (unidentified) #262010, b. c. 1842 in Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 



    128. i. Jane Robertson #262011 b. c. 1860. 
 
    129. ii. Charles Austin Robertson #262012 b. c. 1862. 
 
66. Edgerton R. Shorey #181268, b. c. 1833 - 1836 in Canada West?,4,20 occupation 1861 Labourer in North 

Fredericksburgh, d. 20 September 1912 in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada,20 buried in Mount Pleasant 
Cemetery, Toronto, York County, Ontario.20 . 

 
 He married Emma R. Bristol #180021, b. 05 April 1841 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario,4,20 (daughter of 

John Bristol #179472 [Farmer in Fredericksburgh] and Catherine Way #179473), d. 15 October 1911 in Toronto, 
York County, Ontario,20 buried in Mount Pleasant Cemetery, Toronto, York County, Ontario.20 

 
    Children: 
 
    130. i. Alice Adda Shorey #258378 b. 1862. 
 
    131. ii. Amos Bristol Shorey #177589 b. 21 February 1864. 
 
    132. iii. Bertha M. Shorey #258383 b. 21 August 1869. 
 
67. William C. Shorey #181269, b. c. 1837 in Canada West,4 occupation 1861 Labourer in North Fredericksburgh. 
68. John M. Shorey #181270, b. c. 1838 in Canada West,4 occupation 1861 Labourer in North Fredericksburgh. 
69. Rufus Shorey #181271, b. c. 1840 in Canada West,4 occupation 1861 Labourer in North Fredericksburgh. 
70. Marinda A. Shorey #181272, b. c. 1842 in Canada West.4,21 . 
71. Charlotte Asselstine #180594, b. c. 1826 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario,4 d. 10 September 1896 in 

Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
 She married George Cliff #262018, b. c. 1816 in England? 
 
72. Alathea Asselstine #180595, b. 12 December 1829 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario,4 d. 17 July 1892 in 

New Westminster, British Columbia, Canada. 
 
 She married (1) John Segar Sicker #262020, b. c. 1831, d. 15 May 1875 in New Westminster, British Columbia, 

Canada. 
 
  
 She married (2) Adam Swart Vedder #262019, b. c. 27 July 1834 in New York, United States of America (son of 

(unidentified) Vedder #262161 and (unidentified) #262162), occupation 1901 Farmer in Chilliwack, British 
Columbia, d. 08 October 1905 in Chilliwack, British Columbia, Canada,22 buried in Chilliwack Cemeteries, Chilliwack, 
New Westminster, British Columbia, Canada.22 

  
 Adam: 
 1901: Family lived in Chilliwack, New Westminster, British Columbia. Sister Louise VEDDER, 56, born USAS, lived 

with the family. 
 
    Children: 
 
    133. i. Maude Vedder #262159 b. c. 14 June 1885. 
 
73. George Asselstine #180596, b. c. 1832 in South Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario,4 occupation 1851 

Labourer in Lennox County, d. 16 May 1897 in Pt. 18, Con. 2, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,23 buried in Morven 
Cemetery, Morven, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.24 . 

 



 He married (1) Ruth Bristol #262021, 1857 in Lennox and Addington, b. c. 1836 in Fredericksburgh,5 (daughter of 
John Wesley Bristol #163284 [Farmer in Fredericksburgh] and Catherine Fretz #163285), d. 02 March 1858,5 buried 
in Bath United Church Cemetery, Bath, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.5 

  
 Ruth:. 
 
  
 He married (2) Ann Finkle #262175, b. c. 1832 in Bath, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,24 d. 05 March 1910 in 

Lennox and Addington, Ontario,24 buried in Morven Cemetery, Morven, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.24 
 
    Children: 
 
    134. i. Charles Henry Asselstine #262176 b. 14 June 1860. 
 
74. Charlotte Martha Priest #182422, b. 1831, d. 1844. 
75. Sarah Eliza Priest #182417, b. 1833, d. 19 June 1918 in Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
 She married William Bryers #262014, b. c. 1828 in Ireland. 
 
    Children: 
 
    135. i. Frances Helen Bryers #262013 b. c. January 1865. 
 
    136. ii. Frederick Bryers #262015 b. c. 1860. 
 
    137. iii. Mary Antoinette Bryers #262016 b. c. 1868. 
 
    138. iv. Morley T. Bryers #262017 b. c. 1870. 
 
76. Elisha D. Priest #182418, b. 1835, d. 1854. 
77. Nancy Antoinette Priest #182412, b. 1838, d. 1908. 
78. Charles Wesley Priest #182420, b. 1838, d. 1842. 
79. Helen Marila Priest #182415, b. 1843, d. 1914. 
80. Allen Dewitt Priest #182414, b. 1845, d. 1925. 
81. Conrad Vandusen Priest #182413, b. 1847, d. 1922. 
82. Francis Hincks Priest #182416, b. 1849, d. 1923. 
 
 She married Annette Johnston #255820. 
 
    Children: 
 
    139. i. Alartheara Amanda Priest #255821 b. 13 November 1879. 
 
83. Catherine Frances Priest #182421, b. 1854, d. 1861. 
84. Fanny Matilda Priest #182419, b. 1856, d. 1861. 
85. Elizabeth Ruth Shorey #75673, b. c. 1840 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,12 d. 05 March 1895 in 

Hastings County,12 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.12 . 
 
 She married Spencer McFaul #72057, 08 February 1865 in Hastings County, Ontario,25 b. c. 1839 - 1843 in Canada,26 

(son of John McFaul #72052 [Farmer in Hillier Township] and Catherine E. Aylesworth #72053). 
  
 Spencer: 



 1871: Lived in Cramahe Township, Northumberland County with family. Enumerated consecutively was the family 
of Gilbert DORLAND. 

 
    Children: 
 
    140. i. Leo McFaul #75674. 
 
    141. ii. Walter B. McFaul #75675 b. c 1868. 
 
    142. iii. Florence (Francis?) L.A.  McFaul #75676 b. c 1867. 
 
86. Norris Briscoe Shorey #146523, b. c. 1838 in Ontario,27,28 occupation 1871 Farmer in Ameliasburgh, d. 07 May 1928 

in Hastings County, Ontario,28 buried in Foxboro Cemetery, Foxboro, Hastings County, Ontario.28 . 
  
  
 1871: Lived in Ameliasburgh with his wife. 
 
 He married (1) Ellen (Ella) J. Wood #146524, b. c. 1837 - 1841 in Ontario,27,28 d. 1885 in Hastings County, Ontario,28 

buried in Foxboro Cemetery, Foxboro, Hastings County, Ontario.28 
 
    Children: 
 
    143. i. George Clinton Shorey #258046 b. 29 April 1874. 
 
 He married (2) Martha Brock #258059, b. 03 February 1852 in Quebec,12 d. 19 September 1918 in Hastings County, 

Ontario,12 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.12 
 
    Children: 
 
    144. ii. William Brock Shorey #258060 b. 15 October 1891. 
 
87. Miles A. Shorey #258091, b. 1845,12 d. 18 January 1911 in Hastings County, Ontario,12 buried in Belleville Cemetery, 

Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.12 . 
88. Sarah A. Shorey #179422, b. 1846 in Thurlow Township,12 d. 1884 in Hastings County, Ontario,12 buried in Belleville 

Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.12 . 
 
 She married Charles Edgar Outwater #179421, b. 12 August 1845 in Thurlow Township,29 d. 1926,29 buried in 

Plainfield Cemetery, Plainfield, Hastings County, Ontario.29 
 
    Children: 
 
    145. i. Blanche Effie Outwater #179423 b. 15 June 1878. 
 
    146. ii. (unidentified) Outwater #179424. 
 
89. Henrietta Shorey #181201, b. c. 1845 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario.4,21 . 
90. Augusta Shorey #181202, b. c. 1847 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario.4,21 . 
91. Charles H. Shorey #245904, b. 10 November 1847 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,30 baptized 

25 May 1851 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.30 . 
92. Helena Shorey #259639, b. c. 1852 in North Fredericksburgh. Lennox and Addington, Ontario.21 . 
93. William Shorey #259640, b. c. 1852 in North Fredericksburgh. Lennox and Addington, Ontario.21 . 
94. George Shorey #259641, b. c. 1854 in North Fredericksburgh. Lennox and Addington, Ontario.21 . 
 



Generation Six 
 

95. George Johnston #291919, b. c. 1874. 
96. Josephine Johnston #152215, b. c. 1879 in Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
 She married (1) (unidentified) York #152218, d. before 1917. 
 
  
 She married (2) Albert Brunton Sedore #149569, 07 March 1917 in Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,31 b. c. 

1877 in Camden Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario (son of Lewis (Luke) Sedore #149649 [Farmer in 
Richmond Township] and Emily (Mary) Jane Young * #152205), occupation 1898 Farmer in Camden Township. 

 
97. Annie Johnston #291920, b. c. 1880 in Ontario. 
98. Willett Johnston #291921, b. 04 September 1887 in Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
99. William Haines #291923, b. c. 1874 in Richmond Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
100. Frederick Haines #291924, b. c. 1877 in Richmond, Lennox and Addington County, Ontario. 
101. Charles Haines #291925, b. 10 March 1878 in Cloyne, Richmond, Lennox and Addington County, Ontario, d. 1964 

in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario. 
102. Levi Brown #131885, b. 08 November 1897 in Barrie Township, Frontenac County, Ontario, occupation 1920 

Steam Fitter in Oshawa. 
 
 He married Ivah Ilene Bernier Peters #131886, 23 October 1920 in Oshawa, Ontario,32 b. 16 March 1905 in 

Wellington, Prince Edward County, Ontario,33 (daughter of Leonard Francis Peters #196975 [Cooper in Odessa] 
and Eva Eleana (Nettie) Emmons #196976).  They were divorced. 

  
 Ivah: 
 1920: Aged 15 years when married... 
 
103. Elgin Brown #291926, b. 10 January 1883 in Cloyne, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, d. 04 September 1972 in 

Ramona, San Diego, California, USA. 
  
  
 (At  least ten children to be appended). 
 
 He married Edna May Garrison #291927, b. 04 May 1892 in Elzevir, Ontario. 
 
104. Edith May (Effie) Brown #291928, b. 06 October 1886 in Barrie Township, Frontenac County, Ontario. 
105. Delilah Gertrude Brown #291929, b. 28 October 1888 in Richmond Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, d. 

24 March 1977 in Northbrook, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
 She married (unidentified) Rosenplot #291930. 
 
    Children: 
 
    147. i. Wellington Richard Rosenplot #291931 b. 21 January 1917. 
 
106. Lettie Phoebe Brown #291932, b. 23 March 1892 in Barrie Township, Frontenac County, Ontario, d. 1 April 1985 in 

Oshawa, Ontario. 
107. Marshal Brown #291933, b. 23 February 1895 in Kennebec Township, Frontenac County, Ontario. 
108. Andrew Johnston #291943, b. 08 September 1862 in Reach Township, d. 01 April 1942 in Whitby, Ontario. 
 
 He married (unidentified) #291944. 
 



    Children: 
 
    148. i. Delbert R. Johnston #291945 b. 10 May 1899. 
 
109. Ethel May Giles Johnston #291946, b. c. 1880 in Whitby, Ontario, d. 03 December 1924 in Victoria County, 

Ontario. 
 
 She married (unidentified) Bacon #291947. 
 
    Children: 
 
    149. i. Elizabeth Sarah (Bessie) Bacon #291948 b. 1902. 
 
110. Ben Young #290800. 
  
  
 Surname appears as "YOUNGS" when he was the informant at both his father's and mother's deaths. 
 1925; Lived in Roblin, Ontario. 
  
111. Rhoda Asselstine #242218, b. c. 1877 in Roblin, Lennox and Addington County, Ontario. 
 
 She married (1) Clarence William Sweeney #242219, 18 February 1899 in Deseronto, Hastings County, Ontario,34 

b. 12 October 1875 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,35 (son of Robert M. Sweeney #87587 [Labourer in 
Picton] and Frances (Fanny) M. Shannon #87588 [Housewife in Picton]), occupation 1899 Painter in Picton, d. 17 
December 1900 in Prince Edward County, Ontario. 

 
    Children: 
 
    150. i. William George Sweeney #291953 b. 23 September 1899. 
 
 She married (2) Thomas Wellington Campney #145168, 04 January 1905 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,36 

b. c. 02 December 1876 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,37 (son of John Campney #105951 
[Labourer in Picton] and Jane Cole #105952), occupation 1905 Farmer in Hallowell Township, occupation 1938 
Labourer in Darlington, d. 21 June 1941 in Taunton Street, Darlington, Durham, Ontario,37 buried 25 June 1941 in 
Orser Cemetery, Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.37 

  
 Thomas: 
 1911: Enumerated with family at parents’ home in Hallowell Township. 
 
    Children: 
 
    151. ii. Vera Irene Campney #188389 b. c. February 1905. 
 
    152. iii. John (Jack) Campney #188390 b. c. August 1908. 
 
    153. iv. Ella Campney #242125 b. 16 February 1905. 
 
112. Martin Luther Clement #291887, b. 03 December 1847 in Bedford, Frontenac County, Ontario, d. 25 July 1918 in 

Temiskaming, Ontario. 
113. Luther Clement #291888, b. c. 1848 in Upper Canada, d. before 1891. 
 
 He married Lydia Veely #291889, b. c. 1845 in Camden, Lennox and Addington, Ontario (daughter of Charles Veely 

#291890 and Sarah (unidentified) #291891), d. 19 May 1909 in Frontenac County, Ontario. 



 
114. Zylpha Alice Clement #291892, b. 1857 in Ontario, d. 16 November 1915 in Muskoka, Ontario. 
 
 She married Dennis Hartman Long #291893, b. 14 October 1845 in Camden Township, Addington County, Ontario, 

d. 24 August 1937 in Toronto, York County, Ontario. 
  
 Dennis: 
 (At least 11 children, to be appended). 
 
115. James Edward Clement #291894, b. 07 December 1857 in Frontenac County, Ontario, d. 26 September 1946 in 

Barkway, Muskoka, Ontario. 
116. Waldron Clement #291895, b. c. 1860 in Camden Township, d. 06 December 1941 in Ontario. 
  
  
 (At least ten childen, to be appended). 
 
 He married Rachel Mariah Johnston #291896, b. 25 December 1866 in Oso, Frontenac County, Ontario (daughter 

of Andrew Johnston #291897 and Hannah Maria Garrison #291898), d. 29 June 1963 in Bracebridge, Muskoka, 
Ontario. 

 
117. William Henry Johnston #291899, b. c. 1859 in Frontenac County, Ontario, d. 20 February 1877 in Ryde Township, 

Muskoka, Ontario. 
118. Rachel Mariah Johnston #291896, b. 25 December 1866 in Oso, Frontenac County, Ontario, d. 29 June 1963 in 

Bracebridge, Muskoka, Ontario. 
 
 She married Waldron Clement #291895, b. c. 1860 in Camden Township (son of John Elias Clement #291886 and 

Mary Ann Johnston #291885), d. 06 December 1941 in Ontario. 
  
 Waldron: 
 (At least ten childen, to be appended). 
 
119. Julia Ann Johnston #291900, b. 25 August 1868 in Oso Township, Frontenac County, Ontario. 
 
 She married Daniel Bretz #291901, b. c. 1851? in Waterloo, Ontario. 
  
 Daniel: 
 (At least four children). 
 
120. Elias H. Johnston #291902, b. c. 1871 in Ontario, d. 19 June 1855 in Ryde Township, Muskoka, Ontario. 
121. Emma Johnston #291903, b. c. 1873 in Olden Township, Frontenac County, Ontario. 
122. Emmeline Johnston #291904, b. 12 February 1874 in Midland, Ontario, d. 09 April 1931 in Cochrane, Ontario. 
123. Effie Jane Johnston #291905, b. 31 May 1876 in Muskoka, Ontario, d. 06 August 1905 in Muskoka, Ontario. 
 
 She married John Richards #291906, b. 10 April 1867 in Shropshire, England, d. 08 November 1915 in York County, 

Ontario. 
  
 John: 
 (At least four children). 
 
124. Catherine Sarepta Johnston #291907, b. 28 October 1879 in Benn's Lake, Muskoka, Ontario, d. 09 September 1950 

in Ryde Township, Muskoka, Ontario. 
 
 She married (unidentified) Ruttan #291908. 



 
    Children: 
 
    154. i. Elijah Jesse Ruttan #291909 b. 21 January 1907. 
 
125. Nelson Shorey #183718, b. 22 October 1850 in Ernestown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,7,30 baptized 13 July 

1851 in Ernestown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.30 . 
126. Frances Shorey #262004, b. c. 1859 in Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
127. John L. Shorey #245906, b. 25 February 1856 in Ernestown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,30 baptized 13 July 

1856 in Ernestown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.30 . 
128. Jane Robertson #262011, b. c. 1860 in Upper Canada. 
129. Charles Austin Robertson #262012, b. c. 1862 in Upper Canada. 
 
 He married Frances Helen Bryers #262013, b. c. January 1865 in Acton, Halton County, Ontario (daughter of 

William Bryers #262014 and Sarah Eliza Priest #182417), d. 29 June 1935 in Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
130. Alice Adda Shorey #258378, b. 1862 in Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,38 d. 18 February 1900 in 

Toronto, York County, Ontario,38 buried in Toronto Necropolis Cemetery and Crematorium, Toronto, York County, 
Ontario.38 . 

 
 She married (unidentified) Ellis #258379. 
 
131. Amos Bristol Shorey #177589, b. 21 February 1864 in Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,39 baptized 27 

June 1864 in Cavan, Durham County, Ontario,39 occupation 1899 Photographer in Guelph, occupation 1900 
Photographer in Sophiasburgh, occupation 1902 Photographer in Toronto, d. 07 December 1941 in Toronto, York 
County, Ontario,40 buried in Saint Philips Churchyard Cemetery, Toronto, York County, Ontario.40 . 

 
 He married Kate N. Ellis #177590, 19 April 1899 in Toronto, York County, Ontario,41 b. c. 1864 in Brighton, 

Northumberland County, Ontario (daughter of James Ellis #177611 and Mary (unidentified) #177612). 
 
    Children: 
 
    155. i. Kenneth Ellis Shorey #177591 b. 21 August 1900. 
 
    156. ii. John Amos Napier Shorey #177613 b. 23 March 1903. 
 
132. Bertha M. Shorey #258383, b. 21 August 1869 in Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,42 d. 17 September 

1937 in Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,42 buried in Riverside Cemetery, Napanee, Lennox and 
Addington, Ontario.42 . 

133. Maude Vedder #262159, b. c. 14 June 1885 in United States of America. 
134. Charles Henry Asselstine #262176, b. 14 June 1860 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,24 d. 01 

May 1928 in Lennox and Addington, Ontario,24 buried in Morven Cemetery, Morven, Lennox and Addington, 
Ontario.24 . 

 
 He married Annie Creighton #262177, b. c. 1869 in Upper Canada,24 d. 1943,24 buried in Morven Cemetery, 

Morven, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.24 
 
    Children: 
 
    157. i. Frederick (Freddy) Asselstine #262178 b. 1898. 
 
    158. ii. Arthur Creighton Asselstine #262179 b. 1905. 
 



135. Frances Helen Bryers #262013, b. c. January 1865 in Acton, Halton County, Ontario, d. 29 June 1935 in Lennox and 
Addington, Ontario. 

 
 She married Charles Austin Robertson #262012, b. c. 1862 in Upper Canada (son of Miles Shorey Robertson 

#262009 and Jane Ann (unidentified) #262010). 
 
136. Frederick Bryers #262015, b. c. 1860 in Upper Canada. 
137. Mary Antoinette Bryers #262016, b. c. 1868 in Ontario. 
138. Morley T. Bryers #262017, b. c. 1870 in Ontario. 
139. Alartheara Amanda Priest #255821, b. 13 November 1879 in Bath, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.43 . 
140. Leo McFaul #75674, b.25. 
141. Walter B. McFaul #75675, b. c 1868 in Ontario.25,44 . 
142. Florence (Francis?) L.A.  McFaul #75676, b. c 1867 in Ontario.25,44 . 
143. George Clinton Shorey #258046, b. 29 April 1874 in Hastings County, Ontario,28 d. 25 August 1946 in Foxboro, 

Hastings County, Ontario,28 buried in Foxboro Cemetery, Foxboro, Hastings County, Ontario.28 . 
 
 He married Mary Willena (Lena) Snider #258047, b. 1876 in Ontario,28 (daughter of James Vincent Snider #258048 

and Phoebe Jane McCoy #258049), d. November 1968 in Hastings County, Ontario,28 buried in Foxboro Cemetery, 
Foxboro, Hastings County, Ontario.28 

 
    Children: 
 
    159. i. Maxwell Brisco Shorey #258055 b. 21 November 1908. 
 
    160. ii. Jean Ardith Shorey #258057 b. 1919. 
 
144. William Brock Shorey #258060, b. 15 October 1891 in Hastings County, Ontario,12 d. 28 October 1918 in Belleville, 

Hastings County, Ontario,12 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.12 . 
 
 He married Mary (May) Louise Smith #258061, b. 1887 in Ontario,12 (daughter of Alexander Smith #258065 

[Labourer in Belleville] and Elizabeth Hamilton #209037), d. 22 January 1968 in Belleville, Hastings County, 
Ontario,12 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.12 

 
145. Blanche Effie Outwater #179423, b. 15 June 1878 in Plainfield, Ontario,45 d. 14 June 1940 in Trenton Road, 

Avondale, Hastings County, Ontario, buried 17 June 1940 in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, 
Ontario. 

146. (unidentified) Outwater #179424. 
  
  
 1940: Informant at sister Blanche's death; lived on Trenton Road, Avondale, Hastings County. 
 
 She married (unidentified) Vassau #179425. 
 
 

Generation Seven 
 

147. Wellington Richard Rosenplot #291931, b. 21 January 1917 in Saskatchewan, d. 13 July 1981 in Northbrook, 
Frontenac County, Ontario. 

148. Delbert R. Johnston #291945, b. 10 May 1899 in Reach Township, Ontario, d. 28 April 1978 in Whitby, Ontario. 
149. Elizabeth Sarah (Bessie) Bacon #291948, b. 1902 in Haliburton, Ontario, d. 23 July 1983 in Lindsay, Ontario. 
 
 She married (unidentified) Donegan #291949. 
 



    Children: 
 
    161. i. Pearl May Donegan #291950 b. 30 March 1930. 
 
150. William George Sweeney #291953, b. 23 September 1899 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Emma Fudger #291954, 25 April 1921 in Ontario, b. c. 1903 in England. 
 
151. Vera Irene Campney #188389, b. c. February 1905 in Prince Edward County, Ontario.46 . 
152. John (Jack) Campney #188390, b. c. August 1908 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,46 occupation 1929 

Labourer in Oshawa. 
  
  
 1929: Family lived at 371 King Street East, Oshawa, Ontario. 
 1935: Informant at sister Vera's death, lived at 160 Bruce Street, Oshawa. 
 1941: Informant at father's death. 
 
 He married Clara Jean Petrie #242047, 23 May 1929 in Whitby, Ontario County, Ontario,47 b. c. 1911 in Oshawa, 

Ontario County, Ontario (daughter of George Petrie #242048 and Mabel Wade #242049). 
 
    Children: 
 
    162. i. Ronald Leroy Campney #242220 b. 21 September 1929. 
 
153. Ella Campney #242125, b. 16 February 1905 in Ontario,48 never married, d. 07 April 1935 in 160 Bruce Street, 

Oshawa, Ontario,48 buried 09 April 1935 in Orser Cemetery, Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.48 . 
154. Elijah Jesse Ruttan #291909, b. 21 January 1907 in Muskoka, Ontario, d. 10 March 1885 in Ontario. 
155. Kenneth Ellis Shorey #177591, b. 21 August 1900 in Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.49 . 
 
 He married Elva May Richardson #177614, 12 September 1922 in Toronto, York County, Ontario,50 b. c. 1902 in 

Ontario (daughter of William Richardson #177615 and Alice E. Cole #177616), occupation 1922 Secretary in 
Toronto. 

 
156. John Amos Napier Shorey #177613, b. 23 March 1903 in Toronto, York County, Ontario,51 d. 23 September 1975 in 

Toronto, York County, Ontario,52 buried in Riverside Cemetery and Crematorium, Etobicoke, York County, 
Ontario.52 . 

 
 He married Edith Anne Greene #258380, b. 30 September 1907,52 (daughter of John Greene #258381 and Edith L. 

Price #258382), d. 10 September 1978 in Etobicoke?,52 buried in Riverside Cemetery and Crematorium, Etobicoke, 
York County, Ontario.52 

 
157. Frederick (Freddy) Asselstine #262178, b. 1898 in Ontario,24 d. 1899 in Ontario,24 buried in Morven Cemetery, 

Morven, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.24 . 
158. Arthur Creighton Asselstine #262179, b. 1905,53 d. 1980,53 buried in Saint Paul's Anglican Cemetery, Sandhurst, 

Lennox and Addington, Ontario.53 . 
 
 He married Florence Margaret Emma Gilbert #262180, b. 05 October 1911 in Lennox and Addington, Ontario,53 

(daughter of Jacob Charles Herbert Gilbert #262181 [Farmer in South Fredericksburgh] and Carrie Mabel Elliott 
#262182), d. 1969 in Lennox and Addington, Ontario?,53 buried in Saint Paul's Anglican Cemetery, Sandhurst, 
Lennox and Addington, Ontario.53 

 



159. Maxwell Brisco Shorey #258055, b. 21 November 1908 in Lindsay, Victoria County, Ontario,28 d. 11 August 1978 in 
Peterborough, Peterborough County, Ontario,28 buried in Foxboro Cemetery, Foxboro, Hastings County, Ontario.28 
. 

 
 He married Olga Isabella Bray #258056, b. 18 November 1914 in New Liskeard, Ontario,28 d. 03 March 2002 in 

Peterborough, Peterborough County, Ontario,28 buried in Foxboro Cemetery, Foxboro, Hastings County, Ontario.28 
 
160. Jean Ardith Shorey #258057, b. 1919,54 d. 03 February 1998 in Kemptville, Leeds and Grenville, Ontario,54 buried in 

Gananoque Cemetery, Gananoque, Leeds and Grenville, Ontario.54 . 
 
 She married William Bonter Orser #258058, b. 1918,54 d. 1991 in Ontario,54 buried in Gananoque Cemetery, 

Gananoque, Leeds and Grenville, Ontario.54 
 
 

Generation Eight 
 

161. Pearl May Donegan #291950, b. 30 March 1930 in Ontario, d. 22 April 2021 in Lindsay, Kawartha Lakes, Ontario. 
162. Ronald Leroy Campney #242220, b. 21 September 1929 in Oshawa, Ontario County, Ontario,55 d. 09 November 

1929 in 371 King Street East, Oshawa, Ontario,55 buried 11 November 1929 in Union Cemetery, Oshawa, Ontario. 
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